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English (original instructions)

 WARNING
When using power tools, basic safety precautions 
should always be taken to reduce the risk of fire, electric 
shock and personal injury. Also, please read and heed 
the advice given in the additional safety instructions.

 � Do not operate power tools in an explosive 
atmosphere, such as in the presence of flammable 
liquids, gases, or dust. Power tools create sparks that 
may ignite the dust or fumes.

 � Avoid body contact with grounded surfaces such as 
pipes, radiators, ranges, and refrigerators. There 
is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is 
grounded.

 � Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. 
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of 
electric shock (Store indoors).

 � Do not handle or plug-in tools with wet hands.
 � Never allow children to operate the equipment. Never 

allow adults to operate the equipment without proper 
instruction.

 � Wear eye protection that is marked to comply with 
ANSI Z87.1 when operating this product.

 � Wear hearing protection.
 � Wear heavy long pants, boots, and gloves. Avoid 

loose garments or jewellery that could get caught in 
moving parts of the machine or its motor.

 � Do not force the tool. Use the correct tool for your 
application. The correct tool will work more efficiently 
and safely when it is used at the rate that it was 
designed to work at.

 � Do not operate the equipment while barefoot or when 
wearing sandals or similar lightweight footwear. Wear 
protective footwear that will protect your feet and 
improve your footing on slippery surfaces.

 � Secure long hair so it is above shoulder level to 
prevent entanglement in any moving parts.

 � Keep firm footing and balance. Do not overreach. 
Overreaching can result in loss of balance.

 � Do not allow children or untrained individuals to use 
this unit.

 � Avoid accidental start-ups. Be sure the power switch 
is not on before plugging in. Turn off power switch 
before unplugging.

 � Do not use the tool if the switch does not turn it on or 
off. Any tool that cannot be controlled with the switch 
is dangerous, and must be repaired.

 � Do not leave the tool unattended when plugged 
in. Unplug from the power outlet when not in use, 
before servicing, and before storing the tool. Such 
preventative safety measures reduce the risk of 
starting the tool accidentally.

Your product has been engineered and manufactured to
Greenworkstools high standard for dependability, ease of
operation, and operator safety. When properly cared for,
it will give you years of rugged, trouble-free performance.
SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

 WARNING
Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure 
to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

SAVE ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE.
BEFORE USING (THIS POWER TOOL)

 � Do not leave appliance plugged in. Unplug from outlet 
when not in use and before servicing.

 � Do not allow to be use as a toy. Close attention is 
necessary when used by or near children.

 � Use only as described in this manual. Use only 
manufacturer’s recommended attachments.

 � Do not use with a damaged plug or cord. If the tool 
is not working as it should, or if it has been dropped, 
damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, return 
it to an authorized service center.

 � Do not pull or carry by the cord, use the cord as 
a handle, shut a door on the cord, or pull the cord 
around sharp edges or corners. Do not run appliances 
over the cord. Keep the cord away from heated 
surfaces.

 � Do not unplug by pulling on the cord. To unplug, grasp 
the plug, not the cord.

 � Do not handle the plug or any other appliances with 
wet hands.

 � Do not put any object into openings. Do not use if any 
openings are blocked. Keep openings free of dust, 
lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.

 � Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all body parts 
away from openings and moving parts.

 � Turn off all controls before unplugging.
 � Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
 � Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible 

liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas where they 
may be present.
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damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries 
may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, 
explosion or risk of injury.

 � Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire 
or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or 
temperature above 130°C may cause explosion. 
The temperature of 130°C can be replaced by the 
temperature of 265°F.

 � Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person 
using only identical replacement parts. This will 
ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.

SERVICE
 � Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 

person using only identical replacement parts. 
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is 
maintained.

 � Keep all bystanders, children, and pets at least 50’ (15 
m) away.

 � For household use only.
 � For use only with (GAW 100, GL 900) battery pack.
 � For use only with GC 400 charger.
 � Do not operate this unit when you are tired, ill, or 

under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or medication.
 � Do not operate in poor lighting.
 � Keep all parts of your body away from any moving 

parts and all hot surfaces of the unit.
 � Check the work area before each use. Remove all 

objects that can be thrown or become entangled in 
the machine, such as rocks, broken glass, nails, wire, 
or string.

 � Use only identical manufacturer’s replacement parts 
and accessories. Use of any other parts may create a 
hazard or cause product damage.

FOR BATTER Y-OPER ATED POWER TOOLS :
 � Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is 

in the off-position before connecting to battery pack, 
picking up or carrying the appliance. Carrying the 
power tool with your finger on the switch or energizing 
power tool that have the switch on invites accidents.

 � Disconnect the battery pack from the power 
tool before making any adjustments, changing 
accessories, or storing the power tool. Such 
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting 
the power tool accidentally.

EXCEPTION: this instruction is not applicable for batteries 
that cannot be disconnected from the power tool in normal 
use.

 � Recharge only with the charger specified by the 
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type 
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used 
with another battery pack.

 � Use appliances only with specifically designated 
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may 
create a risk of injury and fire.

 � When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from 
other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, 
screws or other small metal objects, that can make a 
connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the 
battery terminals together may cause a fire.

 � Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from 
the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally 
occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, seek 
medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may 
cause irritation or burns. (This advice is considered 
correct for conventional NiMh, NiCd, lead acid and 
lithium-ion cell types. If this advice is incorrect for a 
cell design that differs from these, then the correct 
advice may be substituted.)

 � Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is 
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Some of the following symbols may be used on this tool. Please study them and understand their meaning. Proper
interpretation of these symbols will allow you to operate the tool better and safer.

SYMBOL NAME DESIGNATION/EXPLANATION

V Volts Voltage

A Amperes Current

Hz Hertz Frequency (cycles per second)

W Watts Power

min Minutes Time

Alternating Current Type of current

Direct Current Type or a characteristic of current

/min Per Minute Revolutions, strokes, surface speed, orbits etc., per 
minute

Wet Conditions Alert Do not expose to rain or use in damp locations

Read The Operator’s
Manual

To reduce the risk of injury user must read and 
understand operator’s manual before using this product.

Eye and Hearing Protection Wear eye and hearing protection that is marked to 
comply withANSI Z87.1 when operating this equipment.

Safety Alert Precautions that involve your safety.

  Long Hair Failure to keep long hair away from the air inlet could 
result in personal injury.

Loose Clothing Failure to keep loose clothing from being 
drawn into air intake could result in personal injury.

Keep Bystanders Away Keep all bystanders at least 50 ft. away.

Blower Tubes Do not operate without tubes in place.

Ricochet Thrown objects can ricochet and result in
personal damage.

Impeller Blades Rotating impeller blades can cause severe injury.

Class II Construction Double-insulated construction
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SYMBOLS

The following signal words and meanings are intended to explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

SYMBOL SIGNAL MEANING

DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if 
not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if 
not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if 
not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION: (Without Safety Alert Symbol) Indicates a situation 
that may result in property damage.

SERVICE
Servicing requires extreme care and knowledge and 
should be performed only by a qualified service technician. 
For service we suggest you return the product to your 
nearest AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE for repair. 
When servicing, use only identical replacement parts.

 WARNING
The operation of any power tool can result in foreign 
objects being thrown into your eyes, which can result 
in severe eye damage. Before beginning power tool 
operation, always wear safety goggles, safety glasses 
with side shields, or a full face shield when needed. 
We recommend Wide Vision Safety Mask for use over 
eyeglasses or standard safety glasses with side shields. 
Always use eye protection which is marked to comply 
with EN 166.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Type 2401207

Voltage 82V DC

Air volume 16.9 m3/min

Air speed 240 km/h

Weight (Battery
Pack not included)

2.1 kg

Battery Pack 2914807

Charger 2914707

Sound pressure
level

LpA: 88dB(A) k: 3 dB(A)

Sound power level LWA: 102dB(A)
K: 3.0dB(A)

Vibration level Ah: ＜2.5m/s2, k:1.5m/s2

DESCRIPTION
1. Blower tube
2. Power cord
3. Trigger
4. Cruise control lever

ASSEMBLY
UNPACKING
This product requires assembly.

 � Carefully remove the product and any accessories 
from the box. Make sure that all items listed in the 
packing list are included.

 WARNING
Do not use this product if any parts on the Packing 
List are already assembled to your product when you 
unpack it. Parts on this list are not assembled to the 
product by the manufacturer and require customer 
installation. Use of a product that may have been 
improperly assembled could result in serious personal 
injury.

 � Inspect the product carefully to make sure no 
breakage or damage occurred during shipping.

 � Do not discard the packing material until you have 
carefully inspected and satisfactorily operated the 
product.

 WARNING
If any parts are damaged or missing do not operate this
product until the parts are replaced. Use of this product 
with damaged or missing parts could result in serious 
personal injury.

 WARNING
Do not attempt to modify this product or create 
accessories not recommended for use with this 
product. Any such alteration or modification is misuse 
and could result in a hazardous condition leading to 
possible serious personal injury.
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 WARNING
To avoid serious personal injury, the blower tube must 
be used when operating this unit. 
NOTE: The blower tube is not assembled on this unit. 
Installation is required to provide safe and easy use for 
the operator.

 WARNING
If any parts are damaged or missing do not operate this 
product until the parts are replaced.
Failure to heed this warning could result in serious 
personal injury.

 WARNING
Do not attempt to modify this product or create 
accessories not recommended for use with this 
product. Any such alteration or modification is misuse, 
and could result in a hazardous condition, leading to 
possible serious personal injury.

 WARNING
Do not connect to power supply until assembly is 
complete. Failure to comply could result in
accidental starting and possible serious personal injury.

 WARNING
To prevent serious personal injury, make sure the 
unit is in the OFF position, it is unplugged, and the 
impellers have stopped before attaching or removing 
tubes.

TO INSTALL THE BLOWER TUBE
 � Slide the blower tube onto the blower.(See Fig.2)
 � Twist the blower tube clockwise until the tube locks 

into position.
 � Install tube 1 onto tube 2 and twist clockwise until the 

tube locks into position.(See Fig.3)

 WARNING
Never operate the blower with the nozzle not fully 
assembled and locked.

CONNECTING THE POWER CORD TO THE BLOWER 
(See Figure 4)

 � Insert the power cord (1) in the socket (2) on the back 
of the blower.

 � Push the plug into the socket and turn counter-
clockwise until the plug’s latch is engaged and secure.

CONNECTING THE BLOWER TO THE BACKPACK 
BATTERY. (See Fig. 5, 6)

 � Insert the plug (1) in the socket (2) – line up the lugs 
on the plug with the slots in the socket.

 � Once the end of the plug is inserted in to the socket, 
turn the plug clockwise until the latch is engaged and 
secure.

 � Fit cable in the cable (3) duct and wind through the (4) 
housing – see also "Positioning the Cable".

POSITIONING THE CABLE (See Fig. 7)
The cable can be fitted in different cable ducts. If the 
power tool is being used with the battery, follow the 
instructions below:

 � If using next to or behind your body, fit the cable (1) in 
the lateral cable ducts (2) or (3) depending on the tool 
that you are using and secure into place.                          

NOTE: Always use the cable outlet at the side in which 
the power tool is being held and controlled.

 WARNING
To reduce the risk of accidents, never lay the cable 
diagonally – it may snag on objects.

If the cable is too long, attach it to the retainer on the bag.
(See Fig. 8)

FITTING THE HARNESS
ADJUSTING THE HARNESS STRAPS
(See Figure A,B,C,D)

 � （A）Pull the ends of the straps downward to tighten 
the harness.

 � （B）Lift the tabs of the adjusters to loosen the 
straps.

 � （C）Close and lock the quick-release fastener by 
pushing it together.

 � （D）Squeeze the hooks to open the quick-release 
fastener.
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PUT ON THE SHOULDER STRAP.(See Figure 8)
 � Fasten and adjust the waist belt (1) so that it rests 

comfortably on your hips – thread the end of the belt 
through the loop (2) – do not let the strap hang down.

 � Adjust the harness straps (3) to the correct length.
 � Adjust chest strap (4) to correct length and fasten it 

together.
The back padding must fit firmly and securely against 
your back.

REMOVING HARNESS
 � Open the quick-release fasteners on the waist belt 

and chest strap.
 � Loosen the harness straps by lifting the sliding 

adjusters and then take off the battery.

THROWING OFF THE MACHINE

 WARNING
The battery must be quickly thrown off in t he event of 
imminent danger. The waist belt and chestt strap must 
be opened before throwing the battery to the ground.

POUCH
Accommodates adapter during work breaks and after 
finishing work.

OPERATION

 WARNING
Do not allow familiarity with this product to make you 
careless. Remember that a careless fraction of a 
second is sufficient to inflict serious injury.

 WARNING
Always wear eye protection with side shields marked to 
comply with ANSI Z87.1, along with hearing protection. 
Failure to do so could result in objects being thrown 
into your eyes and other possible serious injuries.

 WARNING
Do not use any attachments or accessories not 
recommended by the manufacturer of this product. The 
use of attachments or accessories not recommended 
can result in serious personal injury. Before each use, 
inspect the entire product for damaged, missing, or 
loose parts, such as screws, nuts, bolts, caps,etc. 
Tighten securely all fasteners and caps and do not 
operate this product until all missing or damaged parts 
are replaced.

HOLDING THE TOOL(See Figure 9)
Operator is wearing proper clothing, such as boots, safety 
glasses or goggles, ear/hearing
protection, gloves, long pants and a long-sleeved shirt.
The blower is designed to be operated with one hand.
The user can carry it holding the control handle with the 
left or right hand.
Always walk slowly while working.
Always check the blowing nozzle outlet area.

STARTING/STOPPING THE BLOWER
Before start-up, make sure that the blower is in perfect 
condition to guarantee safe operation.

 � Squeeze the switch trigger to start.
 � To change speed, Press or release trigger by degrees 

to increase or decrease the speed.

USING CRUISE CONTROL LEVER(See Figure 10)
This blower is equipped with a cruise control function. 
Please read and understand the function of the Cruise 
control lever.

 � Squeeze the trigger to start the unit.
 � Once the unit is on, pull back the lever clockwise to 

increase the speed. This will lock the speed at the 
desired setting.

 � To decrease the speed, push the lever counter 
clockwise to decrease the speed to the desired 
setting.

NOTE: If you decrease the speed all the way, the unit will 
shut off and step one will need to be repeated.

 WARNING
 � To avoid serious personal injury, wear goggles or 

safety glasses at all times when operating this unit. 
Wear a face mask or dust mask in dusty locations.

 � To prevent serious personal injury or damage to the 
unit, make sure the blower tube is in place before 
operating the unit.

OPERATING TIPS
 � Ensure that the unit is not directed at anybody or any 

loose debris before starting the unit.
 � Verify that the unit is in good working condition. Make 

sure the tubes and guards are in place and secure.
 � Always hold the unit with both hands when operating.
 � To reduce the risk of hearing loss associated with 

sound level(s), hearing protection is required.
 � Operate power equipment only at reasonable hours—

not early in the morning or late at night when people 
might be disturbed. Comply with times listed in local 
ordinances. Usual recommendations are 9:00 am to 
5:00 pm, Monday through Saturday.
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 � To reduce noise levels, limit the number of pieces of 
equipment used at any one time.

 � To reduce noise levels, operate power blowers at the 
lowest possible speed to do the job.

 � Use rakes and brooms to loosen debris before 
blowing.

 � Conserve water by using power blowers instead 
of hoses for many lawn and garden applications, 
including areas such as gutters, screens, patios, grills, 
porches, and gardens.

 � Watch out for children, pets, open windows or freshly 
washed cars, and blow debris safely away.

 � Clean up after using blowers equipment.

AIR VENTS
Never cover air vents. Keep them free of obstructions and 
debris. They must always remain clear for proper motor 
cooling.

OPERATING THE BLOWER (See Figure9)
Hold the blower firmly. Sweep from side to side with the 
nozzle several inches above the ground or floor. Slowly 
advance the unit, keeping the accumulated pile of debris 
in front of you. Most dry blowing operations are better 
suited to low speeds, rather than high speeds. High speed 
blowing is a better way to move heavier items like large 
debris or gravel.

 WARNING
 � To avoid serious personal injury, do not wear loose-

clothing or articles such as scarves, strings, chains, 
ties, etc., that could be drawn into the air vents. Tie 
back long hair to make sure it does not get drawn 
into the air vents.

 � To avoid serious personal injury, ensure the unit is 
in OFF position and unplugged before clearing the 
impeller.

 � To avoid serious personal injury, always wear 
gloves to protect yourself from the impeller blades 
or other sharp objects.

 MAINTENANCE

 WARNING
When servicing use only identical replacement parts. 
Use of any other parts may create a hazard or cause 
product damage.

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types of
commercial solvents and may be damaged by their use.
Use clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

 WARNING
Do not at any time let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum
based products, penetrating oils, etc. come in contact
with plastic parts. They contain chemicals that can
damage, weaken or destroy plastic.

 WARNING
Do not attempt to modify this tool or create accessories 
not recommended for use with this tool. Any such 
alteration or modification is misuse and could result 
in a hazardous condition leading to possible serious 
personal injury.

 WARNING
To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the
battery pack from the tool when cleaning or performing
any maintenance.

STORING THE BLOWER
Clean the blower thoroughly before storing. Store the
blower in a dry, well-ventilated place that is inaccessible
to children. Keep away from corrosive agents such as
garden chemicals and de-icing salts.

 � Store and charge your batteries in a cool area. 
Temperatures above or below normal room 
temperature will shorten battery pack life.

 � Once the light on the charger turns solid green, 
remove the battery from the charger and disconnect 
the charger from the outlet.

 � Do not store the battery pack on the tool.
 � Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Wait 

for battery pack to cool and fully charge immediately.
 � All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher 

the temperature, the quicker they lose their charge. 
If you store your unit for long periods of time without 
using it, recharge the batteries every month or two. 
This practice will prolong battery pack life.
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DISPOSAL

Waste electrical products should not be
disposed of together with household waste.
Please recycle where facilities exist. Check
with your local authority or retailer for
recycling advice.

Separate collection of used products and 
packaging allows materials to be recycled
and used again. Re-use of recycled 
materials helps prevent environmental
pollution and reduces the demand for raw
materials.

At the end of their useful life, discard 
batteries with due care for our environment.
 The battery contains material which is 
hazardous to you and the environment.
It must be removed and disposed of 
separately at a facility that accepts 
lithium-ion batteries.

Batteries

Li-ion
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

Unit will not start.

Battery is not secure. Check to ensure the latches are
tightly secured in to place on the
back of the blower and the battery.
(Reference in the instruction manual).

Battery is not charged. Charge the battery pack according 
to the instructions included with your 
battery.

Defective power switch. Return to place of purchase or return 
the unit to a repair center.

Unit will not blow. Blocked tube. Clear the blockage.

The screw is loose. Tighten the screw with a phillips   
head screwdriver.



 Politique de garantie de Greenworks Tools pour les 
outils de bricolage 

PÉRIODE DE LA GARANTIE
Tous les nouveaux outils Greenworks Tools sont livrés avec une garantie 
de 2 ans protégeant l'outil contre les défauts de matériau et main d'œuvre 
à partir la date d'achat originale. Une garantie de 30 jours est disponible 
pour les outils utilisés à titre professionnel, car les outils Greenworks sont 
principalement conçus pour être utilisés par des bricoleurs.
Cette garantie est incessible.

 

LIMITATIONS 
Cette garantie s'applique uniquement aux pièces/composants 
défectueux et ne couvre pas les réparations dues à :
1. L'usure normale. 
2. Une amélioration ou un réglage de routine. 
3. Les dommages causés par une manutention inadéquate/un abus/
une utilisation inadéquate ou une négligence. 
4. Une surchauffe due à une manque de maintenance. 
5. Les dommages dus à des fixations/installations se desserrant/
détachant en raison d'un manque de maintenance. 
6. Les dommages causés par un nettoyage à l'eau. 
7. Les outils entretenus ou réparés par un centre de réparation non 
agréé par Greenworks Tools. 
8. Les outils assemblés ou réglés de manière incorrecte. 
9. Les dommages causés par une utilisation inadéquate de l'outil. 
10. Les dommages causés par un aménagement pour l'hiver inadéquat 
(nettoyeur à haute pression).
11. Les éléments considérés par des consommables ne sont pas 
normalement couverts par la garantie, cela inclut mais ne se limite pas 
aux éléments suivants : 
     ● Piles
     ● Câbles électriques
     ● Lames et assemblages des lames 
     ● Courroies
     ● Filtres 
     ● Mandrins et supports pour outils
12. Certains produits peuvent contenir des composants comme des 
moteurs, des transmissions d'un autre fabricant, ces éléments sont 
soumis à la politique de garantie du fabricant respectif, sauf si 
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH accepte de garantir des réparations 
en dehors de la période de garantie dudit fabricant.
13. Les outils d'occasion ne sont pas couverts par cette politique de 
garantie.
14. L'installation des pièces de rechange ou accessoires 
supplémentaires non fournis ou approuvés par Greenworks Tools 
Europe GmbH. 

FR

Garantie
Une preuve d'achat est requise pour faire valoir la garantie d'un produit 
liée à cette politique. Le relevé de carte de crédit ne constitue pas une 
preuve d'achat suffisante. En cas de problème couvert par la garantie, 
le consommateur doit apporter le produit et sa preuve d'achat au lieu 
d'achat original. L'appareil sera par la suite expédié à un centre de 
réparation afin d'y être examiné. En présence de dommage, l'appareil 
sera réparé et renvoyé gratuitement à l'adresse du consommateur. Il 
convient de noter que les appareils dont le prix de vente est inférieur à 
100 € euros (TTC) sont généralement remplacés par un produit neuf. 

Si le centre de réparation juge que l'appareil n'est pas défectueux, il 
avertira le consommateur qu'il devra payer le coût de la réparation.

Cette politique de garantie est soumise à des modifications régulières, 
celles-ci visent à s'adapter aux nouveaux produits. Une copie de la 
politique de garantie est disponible à l’adresse www.greenworkstools.eu.

 
Greenworks Tools Warranty Policy for DIY machines 

PERIOD OF WARRANTY
All new Greenworks Tools machinery is supplied with a 2 year parts and 
labour warranty from original date of purchase. A 30 day warranty is 
available for machines used professionally as Greenworks Tools are 
designed primarily to be used by DIY consumers.
This warranty is non-transferable.

 

LIMITATIONS  
This warranty applies only to defective parts/components and does not 
cover repairs due to: 
1. Normal wear and tear. 
2. Routine tune up or adjustment. 
3. Damage caused by improper handling/abuse/misuse or neglect. 
4. Overheating due to lack of maintenance. 
5. Damage due to fittings/fasteners becoming loose/detached through lack 
of maintenance. 
6. Damage caused by cleaning with water. 
7. Machines serviced or repaired by non-authorised Greenworks Tools 
service centres. 
8. Machines incorrectly assembled or adjusted. 
9. Damage caused by improper use of the machine. 
10. Damage caused by improper winterisation (pressure washers)
11. Items considered as consumable parts are not normally covered by 
the warranty, including but not limited to: 
      ● Batteries
      ● Electric cables
      ● Blade and blade assemblies 
      ● Belts
      ● Filters 
      ● Chucks and tool holders
12. Certain products may contain components such as engines, 
transmissions from an alternative manufacturer, these items will be subject 
to the appropriate manufacturer’s warranty policy except where Greenworks 
Tools Europe GmbH agrees to underwrite any claims outside the said 
manufacturer’s warranty period.
13. Second hand goods are not covered under this warranty policy.
14. The fitting of spares, replacements or extra components which are not 
supplied or approved by Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

 

Warranty

To claim a warranty on any product under this policy a proof of original 
purchase is required. Credit card statement do not qualify as sufficient 
proof of purchase. In the first instance of a warranty event occurring the 
consumer should return the product to the original place of purchase with 
their proof of purchase. The machine will be sent to our central service 
facility and an inspection made. If the machine be found to be at fault it will 
be repaired and sent back to the address of the consumer free of charge. 
Machines that retail for less than €100 euros including sales taxes will 
generally be replaced. 

If the central service facility finds that machine is not found to be at fault 
then the consumer will be advised they will need to pay for the cost of the 
repair.

This warranty policy is subject to change from time to time to accommodate 
the needs of new products. A copy of the latest warranty policy will be 
available at www.greenworkstools.eu.

EN



La política de garantía de Greenworks Tools para 
máquinas de bricolage

PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA
Todas las máquinas nuevas de Greenworks Tools se suministran con 2 
años de garantía para las piezas y el trabajo a partir de la fecha de compra 
original. Hay disponible una garantía de 30 días para las máquinas de uso 
profesional, ya que las herramientas de Greenworks Tools son diseñadas 
principalmente para ser utilizadas por consumidores DIY.
Esta garantía no es transferible

 

 LIMITACIONES 
Esta garantía solo se aplica a piezas/componentes defectuosos y no cubre 
las reparaciones debido a lo siguiente:
1. Uso y desgaste normal 
2. La puesta a punto o ajuste 
3. El daño causado por un manejo inadecuado/abuso/mal uso/negligencia. 
4. El sobrecalentamiento debido a la falta de mantenimiento. 
5. El daño debido a que los accesorios/sujeciones se han aflojado/soltado 
por culpa de una falta de mantenimiento. 
6. El daño causados por una limpieza con agua. 
7. Las máquinas a las que le ha hecho el mantenimiento o la reparación un 
centro de servicios no autorizado por Greenworks Tools. 
8. Las máquinas mal montadas o mal ajustadas. 
9. El daño causado por un uso inadecuado de la máquina. 
10. El daño causado por un mal acondicionamiento para el invierno 
(lavados a presión)
11. La garantía no suele cubrir los elementos considerados piezas 
consumibles, incluido, entre otras cosas, lo siguiente: 
     ● Pilas
     ● Cables eléctricos
     ● Cuchillas y conjuntos de cuchillas 
     ● Cinturones
     ● Filtros 
     ● Portaherramientas
12. Algunos productos pueden contener componentes como motores o 
transmisiones de un fabricante alternativo; estos elementos estarán sujetos 
a la política de garantía del fabricante correspondiente excepto en los casos 
en que Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH acuerde asumir cualquier 
reclamación fuera del periodo de garantía de dicho fabricante.
13. Los artículos de segunda mano no los cubre la presente política de 
garantía.
14. La colocación de piezas de repuesto o componentes adicionales no 
suministrados ni autorizados por Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Garantía
Para solicitar una garantía sobre cualquier producto cubierto por esta 
política hay que presentar la prueba de compra original. El comprobante de 
la tarjeta de crédito no constituye una prueba de compra suficiente. En 
primer lugar, en caso de garantía, el consumidor debe devolver el producto 
al lugar original donde lo compró con su prueba de compra. La máquina 
será enviada a nuestras instalaciones de servicio centrales, donde se le 
hará una inspección. Si se descubre que la máquina tiene un fallo será 
reparada y enviada de vuelta a la dirección del consumidor sin coste 
alguno. Las máquinas que cuesten menos de 100 €, impuestos de ventas 
incluidos, suelen ser sustituidas. 

Si en las instalaciones de servicio centrales se descubre que la máquina no 
tiene ningún fallo, se avisará al consumidor que tiene que pagar el coste de 
la reparación.

Esta política de garantía está sujeta a variaciones periódicas para 
adaptarse a las necesidades de nuevos productos. Habrá disponible una 
copia de la última política y garantía en www.greenworkstools.eu.

 ES 
Greenworks Werkzeuggarantie für Heimwerkergeräte 

GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSFRIST 
Alle neuen Greenworks Werkzeuge sind mit einer 2 Jahre Garantie auf 
Teile und Arbeit ab Kaufdatum ausgestattet. Eine 30 Tage Garantie ist 
für Maschinen im professionellen Einsatz verfügbar, weil Greenworks 
Werkzeuge hauptsächlich für den Einsatz durch Heimwerker konstruiert 
sind.
Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar.

 EINSCHRAÄNKUNGEN
Diese Garantie gilt nur für defekte Teile/Komponenten und deckt keine 
Reparaturen ab aufgrund von: 
1. Normaler Abnutzung. 
2. Routinewartungen oder Einstellungen. 
3. Durch falsche Handhabung/Missbrauch/Fehlanwendung oder 
Vernachlässigung verursachte Schäden. 
4. Überhitzung aufgrund von fehlender Wartung. 
5. Schäden aufgrund von durch fehlende Wartung lockeren/gelösten 
Anschlüssen/Befestigungen. 
6. Durch Reinigung mit Wasser verursachte Schäden. 
7. Maschinen die nicht von einem autorisierten Greenworks Kundendienst 
gewartet oder repariert wurden. 
8. Maschinen die falsch montiert oder eingestellt wurden. 
9. Schäden aufgrund falscher Benutzung der Maschine. 
10. Schäden aufgrund von falscher Wintereinlagerung (Hochdruckreiniger). 
11. Elemente die als Verschleißteile betrachtet werden sind normalerweise 
nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt 
auf: 
     ● Akkus
     ● Elektrische Kabel
     ● Klingen und Klingeneinheiten 
     ● Bänder
     ● Filter 
     ● Spannfutter und Werkzeughalter
12. Bestimmte Produkte können Teile wie Motoren, Getriebe von anderen 
Herstellern enthalten, diese Elemente unterliegen der entsprechenden 
Herstellergarantie, außer in Fällen wo Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH 
zustimmt Ansprüche außerhalb der genannten Herstellergarantiefrist zu 
akzeptieren.
13. Gebrauchte Waren sind nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt.
14. Die Montage von Ersatzteilen oder zusätzlichen Teilen die nicht von 
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH geliefert oder zugelassen sind.

Garantie
Für einen Gewährleistungsanspruch auf ein Produkt unter dieser Garantie 
ist ein Original-Kaufbeleg erforderlich. Kreditkartenauszüge sind als 
Kaufbeleg ausreichend. Im Falle eines Garantiefalls sollte der Kunde das 
Produkt zuerst mit dem Kaufbeleg zu ein Einkaufsort bringen. Die 
Maschine wird an unsere zentrale Serviceeinrichtung gesendet und dort 
überprüft. Wenn die Maschine fehlerhaft ist, wird sie repariert und 
kostenfrei an die Kundenadresse gesendet. Maschinen die für unter 100 € 
einschließlich Mahrwertsteuer verkauft werden, werden generell ersetzt. 

Wenn die zentrale Serviceeinrichtung feststellt, dass die Maschine nicht 
ursächlich für den Fehler ist, wird der Kunde informiert, dass er die 
Kosten der Reparatur zu tragen hat.

Änderungen dieser Garantie sind vorbehalten, um neue Produkte 
einzubeziehen. Eine Kopie der aktuellen Garantie ist verfügbar auf 
www.greenworkstools.eu.

DE



 
Greenworks Tools garanti för hobbymaskiner 

GARANTIPERIOD 
Alla nya Greenworks Tools verktyg garanteras i 2 år gällande delar och 
sammansättning från ursprungligt inköpsdatum. Det finns en 30 dagars 
garanti för maskiner som används yrkesmässigt eftersom Greenworks 
Tools är primärt designade för användning av hobbykonsumenter.
Denna garanti kan inte överlåtas.

BEGRÄNSNINGAR 

 
 SV

Denna garanti omfattar enbart defekta delar/komponenter och täcker inte 
reparationer på grund av: 
1. Normalt slitage. 
2. Regelbundet underhåll och justering. 
3. Skada som uppkommit på grund av felaktig hantering/vanvård/missbruk 
eller försummelse. 
4. Överhettning på grund av uteblivet underhåll. 
5. Skada på grund av att fästen/låsanordningar blivit lösa/har lossnat på 
grund av uteblivet underhåll. 
6. Skada orsakad av rengöring med vatten. 
7. Maskiner där underhålls- eller reparationsarbete har utförts av icke 
auktoriserat servicecenter för Greenworks Tools. 
8. Maskiner som har monterats eller justerats felaktigt. 
9. Skada på grund av felaktig användning av maskinen. 
10. Skada på grund av felaktig vinterförvaring (högtryckstvätter)
11. Objekt som anses vara slitage- och förbrukningsdelar tomfattas normalt 
inte av garantin, inklusive utan begränsning: 
     ● Batterier
     ● Strömkablar
     ● Blad och bladanslutning  
     ● Remmar
     ● Filter 
     ● Chuckar och verktygshållare
12. Vissa produkter kan innehålla komponenter som motorer, växellådor 
eller liknande från andra tillverkare. Sådana komponenter om fattas av 
respektive tillverkares garanti förutom då Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH 
samtycker till att hantera eventuella krav som ligger utanför ovannämnda 
tillverkares garantiperiod.
13. Begagnade varor omfattas inte av denna garanti.
14. Användning av reservdelar, utbytesdelar eller ytterligare komponenter 
som inte levererats eller godkänts av Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Garanti
För garantikrav för någon produkt enligt denna garanti krävs bevis på 
ursprungligt inköp. Kredit-/betalkortsutdrag gäller inte som inköpsbevis. I 
första skedet av ett garantikrav ska kunden returnera produkten till den 
ursprungliga inköpsplatsen tillsammans med inköpsbevis. Maskinen skickas 
till vår centrala serviceanläggning för inspektion. Om maskinen befinns vara 
felaktig repareras den och skickas tillbaka till kundens adress utan någon 
kostnad. Maskiner som kostar under 100 EUR inklusive moms byts oftast ut. 

Om vår centrala serviceanläggning inte finner att maskinen är felaktig 
kommer kunden att meddelas vad deras kostnad blir för reparationen.

Denna garanti kan ändras från tid till annan av hänsyn till behov gällande 
nya produkter. En kopia av senaste garantin finns tillgänglig på 
www.greenworkstools.eu.
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